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what it was at any time in the last ' few years.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: It is said in the statement la:d on the Table that to a certain extent raw materials may not be available indigenously. Is there a'ly coner ete and well-defined plan before the Government to go wool-
gatClering and, if so, is the Govern-
'·""t casting its not wide enough in

many countries?

Shd l'Ilanubhai Shah: I can only say that climatically we are not well-suited like Australia and New Zealand and other cold wool-growing countries.
But even so, in our hills and moun-
talns--there are regions like Almora, Kulu and Darjeeling-the Food Ministry is trying to grow special breeds of sheep and have better type of sheep, with dairies, etc. We wanted to develop the Merino wool from AustralIa, but unfortunately there is a national ban on the export of Merino sheep. We have recently requested the Australian Government and also the Mexican Government to give certain high quality sheep to us for further breeding.

Shri Had Vishnu Kamath: Good luck to wool-gathering.
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Silri Sham Lal Saraf: In view of the fact ·that there has been a countrywide demand from the industry that permission and assistance may be given i'l order to convert some wool

;nto lustrous wool, may I know what attempt has been made to help the mdustry that way?

Shri Manubhai Shah: I do not know
m what manner we can help, I take the information from the hon. Member.

Shd Sham Lal Saraf: My submission is, a nwnber of representations have come to the Central Government. and to the State Government also that in certain cases, some wool can bP converted into lustroUs wool, providp.n Lhe Central Government will e-ive oermission. May I know what attemnt has been made in this regard?

Shri Manubhai Shah: If there is any scheme sponsored by the hon..
Member or by an)'body else, I am certainly prepared to help.

S.N.Q.6.
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The Minister of IlltemaUonaJ Trade iJa the MInistry of Commerce aDd Industry (Shri Manubhai Shah): (a)
Yes, Sir. We had very hearty and dl'tailed talks with Prof. W. Hallstein.
We are very grateful to him that in spite of his heavy preoccupations, he took time off to visit this country in order to give us an opportunity to discuss very vital problems of India's foreign trade.

(b) There was some discrepancy in the trade statistics which Prof. W.
Hallstein quoted during his discussions in the Ministry and with me and our trade statistics. His figures showed that from 1958 to 1962 India's exports to EElC had increased and our trade ba1&.noe, though adverse, had been somewhat reduced. The fact, however, remains that these figures, according to our best knowledge-we have checked up from the Director-General of Commercial Intelligence's Statistics "":"we have one' of the most modern systems of keeping trade statistics-are not borne out by facts. The fact remains that our exports for the last four years, as a matter of tact, tor the whole decade, have generally remained static to these countries and we continue to have a heaVy adverse balance of trade wit'll this area. He has been supplied with our trade sta-
tisticsand he has promised to investigate the reasons for this difference between our and his figures, immediately on hls return to Brussels.

For the information of the House, I may say mat he quoted the exports of the ECC countries to India, i.e., our imports from them, as 430 million dollars in 1958, which according to him, went down to 298 mjllion dollars' in 1962. Our exports to t..'J.ese six countrlc's, according to the figures of Prof. Hallstein were 103 miJliO!, dollars in 1958. which went UD
w 15:, ~J. :.ion dollars in 1962. Actually, as f<>1' 3S our figures are concerned, the import from the six countries really was 344 million dollars in 1958, which in 1962 stood at 325 million dollars. Actually previously it was 358 million dollars. The exports of India to these six countries were round 82 million dollars in 1958. In 1962 it was 98 million dollars. The adverse balance of trade is practically stagnant. It was 262 million dollars in 1958 and it was 2'1:1 million dollars in 1962.
Actually speaking it might be that they are taking some CIF calculations or, what is done in some countries is, the third country imports are added. That is, whatever is going from here to U.K. and other countries and re-exported after blending, re-packing or re-processing to these countries might 'have been added. But the fact remains that as far as OUr exp1]I'ts to these countries are concerned, they are a.t a stagnant level. In 1960-61, our exports to the oommunity were Rs. 51 crores. In 1961-62 they were Rs. 52
crores and currently they are Rs. 48 crores. The House will appreciate that there has been no rise, as mentioned by Prof. Hallstein. If anything, there is a slight decline. This decline is not necessarily due to the coming in of the Conununity. What we urged before Prof. Hallstein was that the Community should see that large opportunities of trade with EEC are offered to us by removal of tarilf duties and remova! of restrictions on our products. So that in these newly emerging prosperous industrial 'lreas which are some of the richest !U'eas ot the world and where consumer goods and other goods are consumed in a very large quantity, India should have a due share.
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I am grateful to the Chainnan of the Commission because he has kindly agreed to place our points of view before the European Community and we will have a further opportunity to discuss it with them when I visit Brussels in the month Of May.

(c) This will require the concurrence of the member states of the community who are signatories to the Rome Treaty. The matter is proposed to be taken up with the Commission of the Community and the member states at a suitable occasion.

Mr. Speaker: Are there further supplementaries required?

Some hoD.. Memhers rose-Shri P. R. Chakravertti: In view of the fact that Professor Hallstein made two pronouncd statements in his news conference in New Delhi where he said that the ECM was basically a manufacturing area and had ~o import most of the raw materials from outside countries and, secondly, he described the ;basic policy of the ECM countries and, secondly, he described as being international division of labour meaning thereby that certain countries wou Id specialise in the manufacture of certain goods to avoid duplication, may I know how far the Minister could give an indication ai to where the preference of India lies?

8hri MaJlubhai Shah: In answer to the fint part of the question, I may
~ay that the Professor did mention in his public speeches also that these countries of the European Community being highly industrialised they have to buv primary raw materials from other -developing countries. But, as the House is aware, there is a protocol in the Rome Treaty where an associate status has been given to many African countries and it is only after meeting their requirements from the associate countries among the underdeveloped world that the share will be left to countries like us,

Pakistan, Ceylon and a host of other countries who are not associates and who would not like to Ibe associates of the community. That has to be appreciated, where the emphasis of the Professor is different from the approach that we have tried to place before him.

Secondly, on the question of internationa,] divisi.on of labour, we are very grateful to the Commission and Chairman because in his personal capacity he did suggest this approach that between the developing countries and industrialised countries there should be an understanding of division of labour, that is, the simpler articles of manufacture should be planned and produced in OUr countries and the more complex goods which they with their techno.]0l»' can produce We can buy from them. But to give it a concrete 'hape it will require a lot of work on their part and our part, and We hope that as a result of comprehensive agreements on economic and trade polic;es of the Commulllty these id"as of the Professor and of the community will be put into action.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: In respect, Sir, of which among the ECM countries has India's export trade shown a tendency to decl 'n' -~,1 n respect of which a tendency to stagnate Or improve aft<>r the initi3tion of the plan for the European Economic Community? Does Government propose to hold bilateral talks with these countries separately to maintain and improve our export trade with them'!'

Shri Manubhai Shah: In answer to the first part of the question, among the six West Gennany is the country with which we have the most adverse balance of trade. The total deficit as I said is Rs. 130 crores. But in order to improve the deficit we have to increase our exports with each of the countries of the community. With Gennan;>, alone we have suffered a further loss of Rs. 6 crores. Therefore, with this country We will have to work m"re Regarding the second part of the question about our having bilateral talks, this is not only our approach but also the approach of the community. On suitable occasions, we will have multi-lateral approach to the Commission and bilateral approach to the m9lTlber countries who are signatories to the Rome Treaty.
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Shri Indrajit Gupta: In our anxiety to increase trade with ECM countries, is the Government cautious to see that in the name of this division of labour, to whic:h the Minister just now referred to, we would not be forced to accept a position where manufactur\!
in this country of technologically advanced and superior type of articles
w ill be retarded?

8hri Manubhai Shah: I am rather surprised alt the question of the hon.
Member. The division of labour is what the Cairo deciaration of the under-developed countries is trying to put before the world forum in 1964 when the United Nations, is calling a world trade conference at our request.
It is precisely we, people from the underdeveloped countries, that tell others of the developed countries:
please do not produce textile, jute goods, processed food, biscuits :>r sewing machines; they should be lef~ to the developing countries and the advanced countries shOUld produce goods which only technologically advanced countries can produce. So, if at all, it is an outward, looking approach, no!
an inward looking approach.

Mr. Speaker: Shri R. S. Paney.

Shri R. S. Pandey: My quest:on has been covered.

Shri Ramanathan Chettiar: According to the reply of the hon. Minister, the adverse balance of trade in 1962 was 227 million dollars. I want to know whether during the discuss'ons which OUr Government had with Professor Hallstein he had suggested "ny concrete proposals to improve our trade relationship with some of the advanced countries in order to bring down this deficit of 227 million dollars?

Shri Manubhai Shah: The talks we had with him were of a friendly and informal nature. Professor Hallstein is certainly the Chairman of the Commission of the Community, but neither he alone, nor the Community 310ne can do it; it is a multilateral approach.
We will have to make our own efforts, and we are pleading for a policy of low tarrifs or no-tariffs, a policy of no restrictions in quotas or no quantitative restrictions. These basic policies have to be modified, and we hope the Community will do it. That will be our constant endeavour in our talks with them and .then, perhaps, our adverse balance of trade will get much bridged.

Shri H. N. Mukerjee: In view of some developments having already taken place in regard to thp Asian Common Market idea-<>ur Government has also taken part in that idea-may I know if in the talks with ProfessOr Hallstein anything was found out so t..'1at in actual fact there would not be that kind of division of labour, which the Minister has just now referred to, which would lead to our countries continuing to be the economic hinterland?

8hri Manubhai Shah: I would like to take the last part of the question of the hon. Member first. The international division of labour is not our or others recent or new proposal with the European Community. Even Mr.
Khrushchev has been kind i!"Ilough to propose this to the East European countries when the Secretary--General visited Moscow. Earlier, when I had also occasions to talk with him in the past, we were all the time pleadi-lg that the trade policies should be i\ •• .;pective of ideologies and the under-developed countries should be allowed a share in the growing economies of the industrialised countries.
ThaJt is point No.1. Regarding the second question, I do not think any Asian Common Market scheme as such has been formally either proposed or sponsored. What happened in Manila was decision on regional ec0-
nomic planning and cooperation to see that the Asian countries trade between themselves, between each other in an expanding manner rather than all the time exclusively looking to industrialized country's markets. That is the proposal that was worked out.
There has been neither a forum nor a gamut f(}I" any Asian Common Market.

WRITI'EN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

'I.utomnhile.; for Defence
-!l1;2 !!hrl Rarlsh Chandra Matllur:

Will thp Ministpr of F. .. onomic and Defence Coordination be pleased to state:

(a) whether defence requirements for Automobiles have been finalised and purchase orders placed with local manufacturers; and

(b) whether any manufacture and supply programme for further has been drawn up?

The Deputy Minister ill the Ministr7 of Economic aDd Defence CoordiDa-
tion (Shri .Jaganatha Rao): (a) Yes,
Sin".

(b) Yes, Sir. The present manufacturing capacity of <the progressive manufacturers of automobiles in the country is being utilised to the maximum extent to meet the current and future Defence· requrements.

Heavy Electricals Ltd., Bhopal

(Shri P. R.. Chakraverti:
-m { Shri Maheswar Naik:

L Shri Mobammad Elias:

Will the Minister of Steel and Heavy lDdustries be pleased to state:

(a) whether an incentive ·bonus scheme has been devised for introduction in the Heavy E1ectricals Project at Bhopal; and

(b) whether the Ul'lion Government have suggested to the State Governments to examine the possibility of introducing un:ifonn labour laws in the Centrally SPOnsoded projects, including the Heavy E1ectricals?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Steel aDd Heavy Industries (Shri
P. C. Sethi): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) No, Sir.

Manufacture of Tractors

-959 J Shri Subodh Hansda:
. L Shri Samnani:

Will the Minister of Steel and Heavy industries be pleased to state:

(a) whether any licence has been issued to the Good Earth group of

